Such act on their part has rendered them liable for penal 

action under Section 117 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

29. In view of the above discussion and findings, I hereby pass the following order:- 

(i) I order to confiscate the undeclared bunkers valued at Rs. 2,91,11,943/- 
(Rupees Two Crore Ninety One Lakhs Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Forty three only) onboard vessel MV MOGRAL and undeclared 
bunkers valued at Rs. 3,30,29,979/- (Rupees Three Crore Thirty Lakhs 
Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Nine only) onboard 
vessel MV VARADA under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

As regards the undeclared bunkers and lubricants not physically 
available for confiscation, I impose redemption fine of Rs. 
62,14,192/-(Rupees Sixty Two Lakhs Fourteen Thousand One 
Hundred and Ninety two only) upon M/s. Sima Marine India Pvt. 
Ltd under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(ii) I determine and confirm the duties of customs amounting to Rs. 

47,73,712/-(Rupees Forty Seven Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Twelve only) for MV MOGRAL and Rs. 59,44,812/-(Rupees 
Fifty Nine Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Twelve only) 
for MV VARADA and order to recover the same from M/s. Sima Marine 
India Pvt. Ltd under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

I order to appropriate the amount of Rs. 47,77,990/-already paid 
by them against the demand of duty. 

(iii) I order to recover the interest at applicable rate on the amount confirmed